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DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITY COMPANY, INC.’S
RESPONSE TO THE CLIFFS RATEPAYER GROUP’S SECOND REQUEST FOR
INFORMATION
TCUC NO. 2-1 THROUGH 2-13

COMES NOW, Double Diamond Utility Company, Inc. (“DDU”) and files its Response
to the Cliffs Ratepayers Group’s Second Request for Information — TCUC NO. 2-1 through
2-13. DDU agrees and stipulates that all parties may treat these responses as if they were filed

under oath.

Respectfully submitted,

John J. Carlton

The Carlton Law Firm P.L.L.C.
2705 Bee Cave Road, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78746

(512) 614-0901

Fax (512) 900-2855

State Bar No. 03817600

ATTORNEY FOR DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITY
COMPANY, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served or will serve a true and correct copy of the foregoing
document via hand delivery, facsimile, electronic mail, overnight mail, U.S. mail and/or Certified

Mail Return Receipt Requested to all parties on this the 28" day of July, 2017

g

John Carlton
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TCUC’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO
DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITY COMPANY, INC.
TCUC NO. 2-1 THROUGH 2-13

PLEASE NOTE: DDU and TCUC have agreed that TCUC’s Requests for Information are as
restated below:

TCUC 2-1 Please provide the basis and analysis relied upon by Double Diamond for
allocation of the expenses titled “Allocated Resort Overhead” and “Allocated Resort G&A” and
the analysis, work papers, and source documentation relied upon by Double Diamond to arrive at
the allocation of expenses to The Cliffs water utilities.

RESPONSE The allocation of “Allocated Resort Overhead” costs are based on the budget
numbers for The Cliffs Resort and percentage of resources used by The Cliffs water
utilities. There is no “Allocated Resort G&A” requested in The Cliffs application.

Responsive documents will be produced.

Prepared by: Christie Rotramel

Sponsored by: Tim Grout

TCUC 2-2  Please provide the analysis and means by which security is allocated to The Cliffs
and the analysis, work papers, and source documentation relied upon by DDU to arrive at the
allocation of expenses to The Cliffs water utilities.

RESPONSE: Security is not allocated to The Cliffs water utilities in the application.
Prepared by: Jay Joyce

Sponsored by: Jay Joyce
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TCUC 2-3  Please provide the analysis and means by which insurance is allocated to The
Cliffs as found on the Schedule of Insurance and the analysis, work papers, and source
documentation relied upon by DDU to arrive at the allocation of expenses to The Cliffs water
utilities.

RESPONSE: Insurance is allocated to The Cliffs based on number of people, trucks and
equipment per resort then per department.

Responsive doecuments will be produced.
Prepared by: Christie Rotramel

Sponsored by: Tim Grout

TCUC 2-4 DDU003586 provides a listing of company-wide notes payable and interest rates.
There is one note for $3,000,000 that lists collateral as “utility assets.” Which system’s assets
were pledged as collateral for the loan? Please provide an itemized accounting of the spending of
funds obtained through this loan.

RESPONSE: Water and wastewater utility assets located within the White Bluff Resort.

The requested itemized accounting information does not exist. This is akin to asking for an
itemized list of the components of a house paid for with mortgage proceeds and another
itemized list of the components of the house paid for with from the down payment. The
request doesn’t make sense.

The characteristics of the referenced loan were used in the applications to establish the
reasonable cost of debt incorporated into the capital structure to produce an overall cost of
capital for DDU which is applied to rate base to yield a reasonable return.

Prepared by: Christie Rotramel and Jay Joyce

Sponsored by: Tim Grout and Jay Joyce
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TCUC 2-5  For any of the purchase agreement that Double Diamond or any affiliate entered
into with property owners for lots in the White—Bluff The CIliffs subdivision contain
representations that Double Diamond or an affiliate would be responsible for the providing
necessary infrastructure to supply water and sewer to the lot, please provide an itemized detail as
to which entities would install the utility infrastructure referenced in this response.

RESPONSE: Utility infrastructure has been in installed by Double Diamond Inc (DDI),
Double Diamond Properties Construction (DDPC) or Double Diamond Utilities (DDU) at
various times. Before 1996, most all of infrastructure was constructed and paid for by DDI.
DDPC and DDU were created in December 1996. In 1997, DDPC began paying for most of
the infrastructure, and DDU paid for a few items. Payment for utility infrastructure is
identified and itemized in the invoices whose bates number are referenced on the asset list
previously produced. As of the 2007-2008 rate case before the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality, most of the initial utility infrastructure was completed, and DDU
begin paying for all utility assets and operations. The same contractors and employees
worked for each entity that paid for the infrastructure.

Prepared by: Christie Rotramel

Sponsored by: Randy Gracy

TCUC 2-6  Please provide work papers and all documents relied upon by Double Diamond in
preparing its financial statements as provided beginning on DDU003567 to arrive at the cost of

water/wastewater systems listed on DDU003584 in the amount of $4,870,225 in native format
(excel or similar).

RESPONSE: Responsive documents have been produced in native format as DDU16-
015228 — DDU16-015231 in response to the White Bluff Ratepayers Group RFI No. 3-6.

Prepared by: Christie Rotramel

Sponsored by: Tim Grout

TCUC 2-7 Admit or deny. Attachment A is a true and accurate copy of a Warranty Deed
conveying the tracts listed on Exhibit “A” from Double Diamond, Inc., to The Cliffs Property
Owners Association, Inc dated December 20, 1995.

RESPONSE: DDU can neither admit or deny because no document was attached.

Prepared by: Christie Rotramel

Sponsored by: Tim Grout
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TCUC 2-8 Admit or deny. Attachment B is a true and correct copy of a form Real Estate
Sales Contract used to sell property in The Cliffs subdivision to purchasers.

RESPONSE: DDU can neither admit or deny because no document was attached.
Prepared by: Christie Rotramel

Sponsored by: Tim Grout

TCUC 2-9 Please provide copies of all communications with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality that occurred during the test year for The Cliffs systems.

RESPONSE: Responsive documents will be produced.

Prepared by: Christie Rotramel

Sponsored by: Tim Grout

TCUC 2-10 Please provide copies of all public notifications required by the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality since January 1, 2014, for The Cliffs water system.

RESPONSE: Responsive documents will be produced.

Prepared by: Christie Rotramel

Sponsored by: Tim Grout

TCUC 2-11 If Double Diamond provides potable water to the wastewater treatment plant
serving The Cliffs subdivision, please provide copies of all bills for the water service to the plant
for 2015.

RESPONSE: No responsive documents exist.
Prepared by: Christie Rotramel

Sponsored by: Tim Grout
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TCUC 2-12 Provide copies of the asset depreciation schedules from the draft IRS Forms 1120
for Double Diamond Utilities, Inc., for the years 2000 to 2016.

RESPONSE: Per agreement, the depreciation schedules for DDU attached to the
consolidated IRS Forms 1120 tax returns for Double Diamond Delaware has been produced
in accordance with the protective order issued in this case as DDU1616-015436 -DDU16-
015483 in response to the White Bluff Ratepayers Group RFI No. 3-16.

Prepared by: Christie Rotramel

Sponsored by: Tim Grout

TCUC 2-13 The Cliffs Utility Committee requests that the Administrative Law Judge presiding
over this PUC Docket No. 46245 require Double Diamond Utility Co. to prove conclusively with
adequate documentation their need for a rate increase at The Cliffs in formal hearing and disallow
any rate increase if their proven return on investment exceeds industry standards.

RESPONSE: This is not a question. DDU cannot answer it.

Prepared by: Christie Rotramel

Sponsored by: Tim Grout
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Double Diamond Companies

2015 Budget

Cliffs Club Corp. - Allocations - 8022

L APPROVED POSITIONS MUST BE LISTED

- FULL TIME and PART TIME POSITION:

Fixed cost Employees
Existing % Spent for each area
Beg
Employee Name Title Aonual Rate  Week EndWeek  Sales POA  Hosp Utiliies Const Sales POA Hosp Utilities Const

1 General Manager 103,887 1 52 0% 36% 58% 6% 0% 100% - 37,399 60,255 6,233 - 103,887

2 - 1 52 0% 21% 2% 7% 0% 100% - - - - - -

3 Accounts Payable/Payroll 25,000 1 52 0% 34% 53% 13% 0% 100% - 8,500 13,250 3,250 - 25,000

4 Receptionist 20,800 1 52 0% 23% 70% % 0% 100% - 4,784 14,560 1,456 - 20,800

5 Security Manager 28,000 1 52 0% 2% 22% 6% 0% 100% - 20,160 6,160 1,680 - 28,000

6 Human Resources Adimn 29417 1 52 0% 21% 72% 7% 0% 100% - 6,178 21,180 2,059 - 29417

7 0% 21% 2% % 0%  100% - - - . . -

8 Ruse - 18 52 0% 53% 34% 13% 0% 100% - - - B - -
Proposed New Position % R . . . . .
Subtotal - Salaries 207,104 - 77,021 115,405 14,678 - | 207,104

Variable cost Emplayees 0000% 37.189%  55723% 7.087% 0000%  100.000%
Hourly Wages
Beg Hours per
Employee Name Position Week  End Week Rate Week

1 47%  38% 15% 0% 100% - - - - - -

2 Dakota Lewis PBX 1 52 8 40 0% 26% 68% 6% 0% 100% - 4,193 10,967 968 - 16,128

3 0% - - - - - -

4 0% - - - - - -

5 % - - - - - -

1) 0% - - - - - -

7 ™% - - - - - -

) % - - - . - .

9 0% - - - - - -

10 0% - - - - - -

11 Raise 18 52 - 40 0% - - - - - -
Proposed New Position 0% - - - - - -
Variable cost Subtotal - Howrly Wages B 4,193 10.967 968 | 16,128

0.00%  26.00% 6800% 6.000% 000%  100.00%
Hourly Wages - SECURITY
Beg Hours per
Employee Name Position Week  End Week Rate Week

1 SECURITY - Sgt 1 52 8.50 40 2% 0% 22% 6% 0% 100% 354 12,376 3,890 1,061 - 17,680

2 SECURITY - Lt. 1 52 9.25 40 0% 2% 22% 6% 0% 100% - 13,853 4,233 1,154 - 19,240

3 SECURITY 1 52 8.00 40 0% 2% 22% 6% 0% 100% - 11,981 3,661 998 . 16,640

4 SECURITY 1 52 825 40 0% 72% 22% 6% 0% 100% - 12,355 3,775 1,030 - 17,160

5 SECURITY 1 52 800 40 0% 2% 22% 6% 0% 100% - 11,981 3,661 998 - 16,640

6 SECURITY 1 52 8.00 40 0% 72% 22% 6% 0% 100% - 11,981 3,661 998 - 16,640

7 SECURITY ! 52 8.00 40 0% 72% 22% 6% 0% 100% - 11,981 3,661 998 - 16,640

8 SECURITY 20 37 8.00 0 0% 72% 22% 6% 0% 100% - - - - - -

9 Inarcase Seeurity Positions by $1/hour 22 52 7 40 0% 72% 22% 6% %  100% - 4234 1,294 353 - 5,880

10 Raise 18 52 - 40 % - - - - - -
Proposed New Position 0% - ~ - - - -
Variable cost Subtatal - SECURITY 354 90,741 27,834 7,591 - | 126,520

028%  TL.72% 20% 6.000% o00%  100.00%
Hourly Wages
Beg Hours per
Employee Name Position Week  End Week Rate Week

1 1 52 % - - - - - -

2 1 52 0% - - - - - -

3 1 52 0% - B - - - -

4 1 52 0% - - - - - .

5 1 52 % - - - - - -

6 14 52 0% - - - . - -
Proposed New Position - - . - - -
Variable cost Subtotal - - - - - -

Total Salary & Wages ALLOCATIONS 354 171,955 154,206 23,237 - 349,752
#DIV/Q! #DIV/ot #DIV/O! #DIV/0 #DIV/Q!
0.10%  49.16% 0% 6.644%  o000%  100.00%
Raise
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curr yr empl salary
curr yr empl hrly
curr yr empl front of house

curr yr blended %

Sales POA Hosp Utilities Const Total
0.00% 37.19% 55.72% 7.09% 0.00% 100.00%
0.00% 26.00% 68.00% 6.00% 0.00% 100.00%
028% 71.72% 22.00% 6.00% 0.00% 100.00%
0.10% 49.16%  44.09% 6.64% 0.00% 100.00%
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New Description Perodl Perod2 Penod3 Period4 PerodS Penod6 Period7 Period8 Period9  Periodl0  Periodil  Period12 total

Payroll and Related Expenses

6001-0000 Employee Compensation 7 087% 1,129 1,129 1,411 1,129 1,129 1411 1,129 1,129 1,411 1,129 1,129 1,411 14,678
6030-0000 Commussion/Bonus 7 087% 248 - - 248 - - 248 - - 319 - - 1,063
6050-0000 Hourly Wages 6 000% 61 61 96 77 77 96 77 77 96 77 77 96 968
6050-0001 Hourly Wages - Front House 6.000% 557 557 696 557 557 696 557 607 780 624 624 780 7,591

6050-0002 Hourly Wages - Back House 7.087% - - - - - - - - - - - - -

6100-0000 Labor Transfers 6.644% - - - - - - - - - - - - -
6200-0000  Payroll Burden 6 644% 316 279 352 319 282 352 319 291 367 341 294 367 3,877

6400-0000 Contract Labor 6.644% - - - - - - - - - - - - -
6600-0000 Other Employee Expense 6.644% 33 33 13 13 13 40 40 13 33 13 13 13 272
2,345 2,059 2,569 2,343 2,058 2,595 2,369 2,117 2,687 2,503 2,137 2,668 28,450

Occupancy Expense

7010-0000 Electricity 6.644% 50 50 60 50 50 66 60 60 50 37 37 50 618
7020-0000 Gas/Propane 6.644% 5 7 8 5 8 5 17 7 8 12 12 17 110
7030-0000 Water / Sewer 6.644% 12 5 5 68 101 20 55 73 93 43 37 40 551
7040-0000 Trash Removal 6.644% 8 8 5 5 S 5 5 5 5 8 8 10 77
74 69 78 128 164 96 136 145 156 99 93 116 1,356

General and Administrative

8001-0000 Cleaning Supphes 6 644% 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 32
8005-00000 Smallwares / Tools 6 644% 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 53
8010-0000 Umforms 6 644% - - - 183 - 17 - - - - - - 199
8015-0000 Office Supplies 6 644% 30 30 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 342
8018-0000 Safety Items 6.644% 3 21 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 58
8020-0000 Other Supplies 6.644% 3 3 5 3 3 5 3 3 5 3 3 5 43
8025-0000 Prninting 6.644% 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 100
8030-0000 Computer Expense 6.644% 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 120
8035-0000 Postage & Dehvery 6.644% 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 223
8040-0000 Telephone 6 840% 143 143 143 143 143 143 143 143 143 143 143 143 1,711
8045-0000 Mobuile Phones / Pagers 6.644% 12 12 105 12 12 2 12 12 12 12 12 12 233
8050-0000 Travel 6 644% 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 32
8051-0000 Travel-Outlying 6.644% - - - - - - - - - - - - -
8055-0000 Meals & Entertainment 6.644% - 2 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 2 12
8060-0000 Refreshments 6.644% 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 S 5 60
8065-0000 Vehicle Expense 6.644% 53 7 7 7 7 7 7 53 7 7 7 7 173
8070-0000 Vehicle Fuel Expense 6 644% 40 40 40 40 66 47 60 60 86 66 40 40 625
8100-0000 Pest Control 6.644% 7 7 7 7 13 7 7 7 13 7 7 7 93
8110-0000 Landscaping - - - - - - - - - - - - -
8120-0000 Equipment Lease/Payment 6.510% 11 111 121 111 111 121 m 111 121 1 111 121 1,370
8130-0000 Vehicle Lease/Payment 6.644% - - - - - - 74 74 74 74 74 74 446
8190-0000 Other Contract Services 6.644% 31 19 23 61 19 33 31 19 54 54 19 23 388
8200-0000 Dues & Subscriptions 6 644% - - - - 18 - - - 2 - - 2 21
8210-0000 Trainmng & Education 6 644% 27 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 74
8220-0000 Taxes & Licenses 6 644% 2 7 2 1 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 30
8230-0000 Property Taxes 6 644% 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 120
8250-0000 Professional Fees 6 644% - - - - - - - - - - - - -
8260-0000 Insurance Expense 6 644% 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 96 1,149
8305-0000 Bank Charges 6 644% 10 10 10 28 28 28 18 18 18 30 30 30 259
8400-0000 R&M Building 6 644% 17 17 17 17 33 27 27 27 27 27 17 17 266
8410-0000 R&M Equipment 6 644% 3 3 7 13 13 13 13 13 13 10 3 3 110
8480-0000 Minor Improvements 6 644% - - - - - - - - - - - - -
8700-0000 Activities Expense 6.644% - - - - - 133 - - - - - 66 199
8710-0000 Advertising & Promotion 6.644% - - - - - - - - - - - - -
648 591 679 818 671 785 701 734 770 737 661 743 8,538
Net Income before Non Cash 3,067 2,720 3,326 3,289 2,893 3,476 3,206 2,995 3,614 3.340 2,890 3,527 38,344
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TCEQ EXIT INTERVIEW FORM: Potential Violations and/or Records Request

Regulated Entity/Site Double Diamond Utilities- The Cliffs Resort TCEQ Add. ID No. | WQ0002789000
Name RN No (optional)
Investigation Type CCI Contact Made In-House Purpose of Mandatory Minor CCI
Y/N) Investigation
Regulated Entity Contact | Josh Nolte Telephone No. 040-779-2734 Date 6/12/2015
Contacted
Title Operator FAX #/Email address | utilities@thecliffsre | FAX/Email 6/12/2015
sort.com date
NOTICE: The information provided in this form 1s intended to provide clarity to issues that have arisen during the investigation process between the TCEQ and the regulated entity named above and does not represent final TCEQ findings
related to violations. Any potential or alleged violations discovered after the date on this form will be cc ated to the regulated entity repr ve pnor to the issuance of a notice of violation or enforcement. Conclusions drawn from this
investigation, including additional violations or potential violations discovered (if any) during the course of this mvestigation, will be documented 11 a final investigation-report.
Issue For Records Request, identify the necessary records, the company contact and date due to the agency. For Alleged and Potential Violation issues, include
the rule in question with the clearly described potential problem. Other type of issues: fully describe.
No. Type' Rule Citation (if Description of Issue
known)
1 AV 305.125(1); Failed to provide notification of any effluent violation which deviates from the permitted effluent limitation by more
Monitoring and than 40%. Specifically, during the record review period of September 2012- April 2015, 6 violations which exceeded
Reporting the permitted limit by more than 40% were noted. September 2012: Qutfall 001A- TDS mg/L (Daily Average and Daily
Requirements, No. Max); October2012: Outfall 001A- TDS mg/L (Daily average and Daily Max), Outfall 201A TSS mg/L (daily average);
7.c December 2014: Outfall 201A TSS mg/L (daily average).
2 AV 305.125(5) Failed to maintain the flow measuring device. Specifically, flow meter calibrations were not available after October
2013. Submit the meter calibrations or have the meter calibrated.
(o) DMR data is still under review. If necessary, an additional exit interview will be provided.
RR 305.128(a) An authorized signature is required on the discharge monitoring reports (DMRs). Please complete and submit a DMR
Address and Signatory Authority Form to the Compliance Monitoring Team (MC 224) and the DFW Region Office.
5 0 A TCLP of the sewage sludge must be conducted prior to permit expiration on May 1, 2019.
Note 1: Issue Type Can Be One or More of: AV (Alleged Violation), PV (Potential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Records Request)
Did the TCEQ document the regulated entity named above operating without proper authorization? Yes E No
Did the investigator advise the regulated entity representative that continued operation is not authorized? Yes E No

Document Acknowledgment. Signature on this document establishes only that the regulated entity (RE) representative received a copy of this document and associated continuation pages on the date noted. If
contact was made by telephone, the document will be sent via FAX or Email to RE; therefore, the RE signature is not required.

Montana Bragg 6/12/2015 | Josh Nolte

Investigator Name (Signed &Printed) Date Regulated Entity Representative Name (Signed & Printed) Date

If you have questions about any information on this form, please contact your local TCEQ Regional Office.
Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers on its forms. They may also have any errors in their information corrected. To review such information, call 512/239-3282.

Page 1of 1
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From: Nunley, Buck

Sent: Monday, January 12, 2015 10:44 AM
To: Steve Zawrotny

Cc Rotramel, Christie

Subject: RE: Compliance Documentation Needed
Attachments: Schedule.xisx

Steve,

I will respond via email. If this is not sufficient, please let me know and I will compose a more formal correspondence.

Currently, the Cliffs Resort is operating on a "winter" schedule. Our demand for water is such that we are not required to
operate on a 24/7 basis. Our peak summer months would be from May to September. During winter months, we
operate the plant 5 to 7 days per week 7:30am to 5:00pm, as needed for demand. If an emergency situation requires
continuous operation, one of three water plant employees will operate the plant for 8 hour shifts through the night. 1
have attached our "on-call" schedule showing operator's expected attendance and shift scheduling if needed. Peak
months are highlighted. Please, let me know if any further information is required.

Thank you,

Buck Nunley

Regional Director of Utilities
Double Diamond Utilities

160 Chffs Dr.

Graford TX 76449

940-779-2734 ofc
940-521-6268 cell
940-779-4560 fax
bnunley@thecliffsresort.com

From: Steve Zawrotny [Steve.Zawrotny@tceq.texas.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, January 07, 2015 12:05 PM

To: Nunley, Buck

Subject: Compliance Documentation Needed

Hi Buck,
Thank you for taking the time to speak with me while you are out of town. In regards to the outstanding alleged
violation regarding continuous staffing/continual monitoring equipment:

Please send me a statement detailing:
1) Current hours of operation for the water plant
2) Current staffing schedules showing the plant is staffed during all hours of operation
3) A month-by-month breakdown of when the system is operating 24/7 and when the system is operating at
reduced hours
4) Any other details you deem relevant in documenting the aforementioned information

An Additional Issue will be noted in the report for an inspector to verify, during the next inspection, that the required
upgrades have been made to ensure the plant is either staffed or equipped with continuous monitoring equipment with

plant shutdown and alarm capabilities at all times that it is in operation.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

DDU16 - 015488
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Steve Zawrotny

Environmental Investigator

Public Water Supply

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Region 4, D/FW

2309 Gravel Drive

Ft. Worth, TX 76118-6951
steve.zawrotny@tceq.texas.gov
817-588-5859 Direct Line

817-588-5701 Fax

If you would like to comment on my customer service, you can use the following link:
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

Or you can contact my supervisor directly at:
jefftate@tceq.texas.gov

DDUI16 - 015489
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From: Nunley, Buck

Sent: Tuesday, January 20, 2015 2:33 PM

To: AmyJean.Katterjohn@tceq.texas.gov

Cc: Rotramel, Christie

Subject: WS ID 1820061 SWMOR for August 2014
Attachments: 1820061august2014corrected.pdf

Amy Jean,

After being notified of the alleged violation regarding the August 2014 SWMOR for WS 1820061, I reviewed the SWMOR
retained copy of said month. I believe the SWMOR was submitted; however, the drop-down menu for the month
selection was inadvertently set to 'JULY.' As you can see in the corrected copy I have attached, I signed the SWMOR in
September. 1 initialed each page where the correction was made.

I assume the attached copy will be sufficient to correct the violation. Please, correct me if I am mistaken. I will compose
a public notice, to be included with our next round of billing, notifying our customers of the error. If there is anything
else required, please do not hesitate to contact me by phone or email.

Thank you,

Buck Nunley

Regional Director of Utilities
Double Diamond Resorts

160 Ciiffs Dr.

Graford TX 76449

940-779-2734 ofc
940-521-6268 cell
940-779-4560 fax
bnuniey@ddresorts.com

DDUI16 - 015490
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Niermann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
November 6, 2015

Mr. Josh Nolte, Operator RECD NOV G 9 208
Double Diamond Utilities

160 Cliffs Drive

Graford, Texas 76449

Re:  Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated July 24, 2015:
The Cliffs WWTP, 922 SH 16 S, Graford, Palo Pinto County
Regulated Entity: RN 102328515, TCEQ ID: WQo0002789000, EPA ID: TX0099015
Investigation No.1254598

Dear Mr. Nolte:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas-Fort Worth Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on
November 5, 2015 to resolve the alleged violations documented during the investigation of the
above-referenced regulated entity conducted on June 11, 2015. Based on the information
submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Montana Bragg in the DFW Region-
Stephenville Office at 254-965-9200.

Sincerely,
. ‘74/_/—-:_—-

eff Tate, Water Section Manager
DFW Region Office

JT:mb

cc: Mr. Randy Gracy, 5495 Belt Line Road, Suite 200, Dallas, TX 75254

‘TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth « 2309 Gravel Dr. » Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951 » 817-588-5800 « Fax 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 5§12-239-1000 « tceq.texas.gov » How isour customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

printed on recycled paper using vegetable-based ink
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Cormmssioner

Zak Covar. Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E.. Executwe Director

RECD AN 25 2015

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 21, 2015

Mr. Randy Gracy, President
Double Diamond Utility
5495 Belt Line Rd., Ste. 200
Dallas, Texas 76245

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated July 10, 2014:
The Cliffs Resort Water System, 160 Cliffs Dr., Graford, Palo Pinto County, Texas
RN 101265213, PWS ID No. 1820061, Investigation No. 1170377

Dear Mr. Gracy:

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation
on October 7, 2014, and January 12, 2015, to resolve the alleged violations documented during
the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted on May 21, 2014. Based on
the information submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation. However,
please see the enclosed Additional Issue.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Steve Zawrotny at the D/FW
Regional Office at (817) 588-5859.

Sincerely,

Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
D/FW Regional Office

CM/sz
cc: Buck Nunley, The Cliffs Resort, 160 Cliffs Dr., Graford, TX 76449

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings fwlo-astaehmerts)

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth « 2309 Gravel Dr. « Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951 + 817-588-5800 + Fax 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 + tceqg.texas.gov « How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

DDU16 - 015492
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Investigation #
Investigation Date: 12/30/2014

, PALO PINTO COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1820061

Track No: 539800
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(f)(1)(E)i)(il)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1170377 Comment Date: 06/26/2014

290.42(N(1)E)(ii)(I1) — Failure to have a containment area for the chemical storage facility.
The containment area must be able to hold 110% of the total volume of the containers. No
containment was provided for the chemical drum storage area.

Investigation: 1216334 Comment Date: 12/22/2014

Failure to provide spill containment in the chemical storage area.

30 TAC §290.42(f)(1)}E)ii)(1) Common containment for multiple containers that are not
interconnected must be large enough to hold the volume of the largest container with a

minimum freeboard of six vertical inches or to hold 110% of the total volume of the
container(s), whichever is less.

On the day of the investigation, May 21, 2014, the investigator observed there was no spill
containment for the drums located in the chemical storage area. On October 7, 2014, The
Cliffs Resort submitted compliance documentation, which included a photograph of a newly

constructed spill containment area in the chemical storage area. This appears to resolve the
alleged violation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide a containment area for the chemical storage area.
Submit documentation to the Region 4 office by the compliance due date showing that the
violation has been corrected.

Resolution: On October 7, 2014, The Cliffs Resort submitted compliance documentation,

which included a photograph of a newly constructed spill containment area in the chemical
storage area. This appears to resolve the alleged violation.

Track No: 539802
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(e)(6)(C)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1170377 Comment Date: 06/30/2014

290.46(e)(6)(C) — Failure to provide continuous turbidity and disinfectant residual monitors
with automatic plant shutdown and alarms to summon operators so as to ensure that the

water produced continues to meet the commission's drinking water standards during periods
when the plant is not staffed.

The system does not have at least one Class "C" or higher surface water operator on duty at
the plant when it is in operation. The plant operates continuaily but is only staffed for eight to
twelve hours a day. There are no automatic piant shutdown and alarms to summon
operators.

Investigation: 1216334 Comment Date: 01/05/2015

Failure to provide staffing when the plant is in operation or provide continuous turbidity and
disinfectant residual monitors with automatic plant shutdown and alarms to summon

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2

DDU16 - 015493
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CLIFFS THE Investigation # 1216334
operators.

30 TAC §290.46(e)(6)(C) Each surface water treatment plant must have at least one Class
“C" or higher surface water operator on duty at the plant when it is in operation or the ptant
must be provided with continuous turbidity and disinfectant residual monitors with automatic
plant shutdown and alarms to summon operators so as to ensure that the water produced
continues to meet the commission’s drinking water standards during periods when the plant is
not staffed.

On the day of the investigation, it was observed that the surface water treatment plant

(SWTP) operated continuously, but did not have continuous turbidity and disinfectant residual
monitors with alarms and plant shutdown capabilities and a licensed operator was only
present eight to twelve hours a day.

Recommended Corrective Action: Provide at least one Class "C" or higher surface water
operator on duty at the plant when it is in operation or provide the plant with continuous turbidity
and disinfectant residual monitors with automatic plant shutdown and alarms to summon
operators so as to ensure that the water produced continues to meet the commission's drinking
water standards during periods when the plant is not staffed.

Resolution: On January 12, 2015, The Cliffs Resort submitted a statement and a staffing
schedule indicating that the water system is currently not operating around the clock and that
water system personnel are staffed at all times the plant is in operation. It appears that the
water system is compliant at this time and the afleged violation wilf be resolved.

Description Additional Comments

Item 3 Please be aware that the surface water treatment
plant must be staffed at alt times it is in operation or
it must have continuous turbidity and disinfectant
residual monitors with alarms and plant shutdown
capabilities at all times it is in operation. The status
of these requirements will be reviewed during the
next comprehensive compliance investigation and
evaluated for compliance with applicable TCEQ
regulations.

a
N

S y of } Page 20f 2
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 24, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 2210 0002 0781 2942
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED X0 JuL 27 206

Mr. Josh Nolte, Operator
Double Diamond Utilities
160 Cliffs Drive

Graford, Texas 76449

Re:  Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
The Cliffs WWTP, 922 SH 16 S, Graford, Palo Pinto County
Regulated Entity: RN 102328515, TCEQ 1ID: WQ0002789000, EPA ID: TX0099015

Dear Mr. Nolte:

On June 11, 2015, Montana Bragg of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas-Fort Worth Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by August 24, 2015 a written description of corrective action taken
and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of
the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the DFW Region Office at 817-588-5800 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Self-reported effluent violations may be
subject to formal enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division.
Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise
to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will
resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have
additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the DFW Region Office
within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Jeff Tate, Water Section Manager will
schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter.

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth » 2309 Gravel Dr. «+ Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951 « 817-588-5800 - Fax 817-588-5700

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 - tceq.texas.gov « How is our customer service? teeq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper

DDUI16 - 015495
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Josh Nolte
Page 2
July 24, 2015

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the
TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached

Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any
or all of the contested viclations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Montana
Bragg in the DFW Region- Stephenville Office at 254-965-9200.

Sincerely,

redf

_AJeff Tate, Water Section Manager

DFW Region Office

JT:mb

Enclosure:  Summary of Investigation Findings
Sample Results and COC
DMR Table

ce: Randy Gracy, President (w/ enclosures)
Double Diamond Utilities Co.

5495 Belt Line Road, Suite 200 Dallas, Texas 75234

DDU16 - 015496
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. Ssummary of Investigation Findings .

e i s ben e matanek

DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA THE CLIFFS RESORT

160 CLIFFS DR
GRAFORD, PALO PINTO COUNTY, TX 76449

Investigation #

Investiyation Date: 06/11/2015

Additional ID(s): WQO00027839000
TX0099015

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S). =
v ASSOCIATED TO A 'NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 575197 Compliance Due Date: 08/24/2015
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0002789000, Page 6
Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 7.c

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1254598 Comment Date: 07/07/2015
Failed to provide notification of any effluent violation which deviates from the permitted
effluent limitation by more than 40%. Specifically, during the record review period of
September 2012- April 2015, 6 violations which exceeded the permitted limit by more than
40% were noted. September 2012: Quitfall 001A- TDS mg/L (Daily Average and Daily Max);
October2012: Outfall 001A- TDS mg/L (Daily average and Daily Max), Outfall 201A TSS mg/L
(daily average); December 2014: Qutfall 201A TSS mg/L (daily average).

Recommended Corrective Action: Noncompliance notification shall be reported by the
permittee in writing to the Regional Office and the Enforcement Division (MC 224) within five

working days of becoming aware of the noncompliance. Submit the required noncompliance

notifications. Also, submit documentation outlining the steps taken to ensure the proper
notification of effluent violations.

Track No: 577276 Compliance Due Date: 08/24/2015
30 TAC Chapter 305.128(a)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1254598 Comment Date: 07/23/2015

Failed to provide an authorized signature on the discharge monitoring reports {(DMRs).
Specifically, the DMRs Signatory Authority Form was outdated as of May 2015, when the
previous operator and DMR signatory was replaced with Mr. Notle. An authorized signature is
required on the discharge monitoring reports (DMRs). A copy of the DMR Address and
Signatory Authority Form was sent to the operator with the Exit Interview on June 12, 2015.

Recommended Corrective Action: DMRs shall be signed by a duly authorized representative.

Please complete and submit a DMR Address and Signatory Authority Form to the Compliance
Monitoring Team (MC 224) and the DFW Region Office.

Track No: 577277 Compliance Due Date: 08/24/2015
30 TAC Chapter 319.1

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1254598 Comment Date: 07/24/2015

Failed to accurately complete the discharge monitoring reports (DMRs). Specifically,

Outfall 001 Chloride Daily Maximum mg/L and Chloride Daily Average mg/L were reported
incorrectly during the period of June 2014-May 2015;

Outfall 001 Total Dissolved Solids Daily Average mg/L was reported incorrectly during the
months of March 2015 and May 2015;

St y of | i Findi

g

Page 1 of 3
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DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA THE CLIFFS RESORT Investigation # 1254598

Outfall 001 Total Dissolved Solids Daily Maximum mg/L was reported incorrectly during the
months of June 2014-May 2015;

~

Outfall 301 Chioride Daily Maximum mg/L was reported incorrectly during the month of
August 2014;

Outfall 301 Chioride Daily Average mg/L was reported incorrectly during the month of March
2015;

Outfall 301 Total Dissolved Solids Daily Average mg/t. was reported incorrectly during the
months of August 2014, March 2015 and May 2015;

Outfall 301 Total Dissolved Solids Daily Maximum mg/L. was reported incorrectly during the
month of March 2015 and May 2015;

Outfall 101 TDS Daily Average mg/L and Daily Maximum mg/L was reported incorrectly
during the month of May 2015.

See the attached table.

Recommended Corrective Action: All effluent data must be accurately reported on all DMRs.

Correct and resubmit the DMRs for the period of June 2014 to July 2015 to the DFW Region
Office and the Enforcement Division (MC 224).

Track No: 575296

2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(3)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(b)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(c)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(d)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(e)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4)
30 TAC Chapter 305.425(5)
TWC Chapter 26.121

TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(2)

PERMIT WQ0002789000, Permit Conditions, No. 2.g
Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1254598 Comment Date: 07/22/2015

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, during the 18
months preceding the investigation, 1 unauthorized discharge was reported. This discharge
occurred August 20, 2013 and was a 50 gallon discharge from the collection system.

Resolution: Compliance has been maintained since September 2013.

~ADDITIONA ISSUES:-

LA

Description Additional Comments

Is sludge analysis conducted for all the A TCLP of the sewage sludge must be conducted

required parameters? prior to permit expiration on May 1, 2019.

Are the annual sludge reports submitted, as  The Annual Sludge Report is due in the DFW

required by the permit? Region Office and the Water Quality Compliance
Monitoring Team by September 1 of each year.

y of | Findi Page 20f3
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DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA THE CLIFFS RESORT Investigation # 1254598

Were the required records maintained and ___ 1he flow meter calibrations were not available afer

available for review during the investigation? October 2013. Documentation of the calibrations
occurring on April 24, 2014 and February 6, 2015
were received in the Region office on June 16,
2015.

y of | Findings

Page 30of 3
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Regulated Entity Name:

Authorization 1D(s): WQ0002789000, TX0099015

Date of Investigation: June 11,2015

Double Diamond Utilities- The Cliffs Resort WWTP

INVESTIGATION SAMPLE RESULTS

;:4

Pqi%%&Kﬁ‘i‘ ¢

Flow, MG 0.0748 Total daily flow

BODS (mg/l) 3 65 Grab ‘W001786-01

TSS (mg/1) 15 65 Grab W001786-01

TDS (mg/l) 2010 3000* Grab W001786-01
(Reportable
increase: 570)*

Chloride (mg/l) 853 NA* Grab W001786-01
(Reportable
increase: 217)*

| pH (SU) 7.33 6.0-9.0 Grab

Total daily flow

Grab

Flow, MGD No Discharge - -

TSS (mg/l) No Discharge 45 Grab

BODS (mg/l) No Discharge 45 Grab

E. coli No Discharge NA Grab

Chlorine (mg/l) No.Discharge 1.0-4.0 Grab

No Discharge
e

TDS (mg/l) 1440 NA Grab 'W001786-03
Chioride (mg/l) 636 NA Grab W001786-03

*increase over lake feed to water treatment plant monitored at Outfall 301.

DDU16 - 015500
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5 - 5144 East Sam Houston Parkway North
38 == Houston, Texas 77015
2 . 7=l Phone: (281) 457-5228
E -*..\: Fax: (281) 457-9107
Ea-vy Contact:
Jesus Salas - Wark Leader

TCEQ Rajan Geevarghese - Work Leader

Hi Montana,

7/23/2015 8:47:49AM

The sample results for COC # W001786-01, Sample # AA65613 are attached to

this email within this PDF document.

The Staff of the TCEQ Houston Laboratory appreciates your business and continued

support.

A copy of the Chain of Custody will be sent in a separate email.

Please contact us at (281) 457-5229 if you are in need of assistance.

Thank you,

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Houston Laboratory

5144 East Sam Houston Parkway North

Houston, Texas 77015
(281) 457-5229 (Main)
(281) 457-9107 (Fax)

DDUI16 - 015502
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ﬁ 5144 East Sam Houston Parkway Nosth LELAP Cedtificale ¥04167
= Houston, Texas 77015 Page20f2

E“ Phone: (281) 457-5225
E g Fo o 487-0107 TCEQ Laboratory
‘-" Jesus Sglas - Work Leader Repo rt of A nalys is
L ) i Rajan Geevarghese - Work Leader
TCEQ 712312015 8:47:49AM
TCEQ Sample #:  AAG5613 Chain of Custody #:  W001786-01 Region: 4
Program: Water Quality Monitoring 5 Organization #: 06104
Sample Collected:  06/1/2045 10:37  Sample Matri:  LIQUID Work# 96308
Samgple Received: Q61212015 Coliected By: montana.bragg@tceq.texas.gov Permit #:
[ sample Depth: CL2R: Field pH: Conductivity: ]
Collection Site: ~GRAB

CONSTITUENT RESULT QUAL U ANALYSIS DATE METHOD

BOD, 5-Day 3 mg/L 06/12/2015 10:55 SM 5210 B-2001
Chioride 853 mg/L 06/19/2015 15:03 EPA300.0 R2.1
Total Dissolved Solids 2010 mgfl. 06/18/2016 08:55 SM 2540 C-1997
Total Suspended Solids 15 mg/L 06/12/2015 14:00 SM 2540-D-1997
Volatile Suspended Solids <5 mg/L 06/12/2015 14:00 SM 2540-E-1997

Analysis Comments;
Method: BODS52
Note Text:  One or more dilution water blanks exhibited a dissolved oxygen uptake of >0.2 mg/L, suggesting the reported
result may be biased high.

End of Report for TCEQ Sample Number: AAS5613

Laboratory Approval: Jul 23, 2015

This report contains results generated by the TCEQ Houston Laboratory. All solid results are calculated on & dry weight
basis. The results reported meet the requirements of the current NELAP Standard.

This is intended excli ly for the individual or entity to which It Is addressed. This communication may

contaln information that is proprietary, privileged or confidential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure. If you are
not the named addressee, you are not authorized to read, print, retain, copy, or disseminate this message or any part of -
it. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete aff copies of the message.

TCES
TREGION AT

SIE_

Please fill out our feedback form at the f web add

hitp:/home.teea state.te.usfinternal/waterfwater gual tanningflabfindex.shimt

Report #1437641304001 e Rpt16Final Report-Last Modified 02/11/15

DDU16 - 015503
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Eibe =~ 5144 East Sam Houston Parkway North
== Hauslon, Texas 77015
" 3 Phone: (281) 457-5229

A Fax: (281) 457-9107
% Contact:
N Jesus Salas - Work Leader

TCEQ Rajan Geevarghese - Wark Leader

Hi Montana, s

!l!l[ﬂ

7/7/2015 8:49:30AM

The sample results for COC # W001786-02, Sample # AA65614 are attached to
this email within this PDF document.

The Staff of the TCEQ Houston Laboratory appreciates your business and continued
support.

A copy of the Chain of Custody will be sent in a separate email.

Please contact us at (281) 457-5229 if you are in need of assistance.

Thank you,

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Houston Laboratory

5144 East Sam Houston Parkway North
Houston, Texas 77015

(281) 457-5229 (Main)

(281) 457-9107 (Fax)

DDU16 - 015504
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g."— 5144 East Sam Houston Pariway North
" "2 Houston, Texas 77015

LELAP Certiicate ¥04167

r . Page 20f2
g. I Phone: (281) 457-5220
. Sy P (201) 4579107 TCEQ Laboratory
on|
-"“Jesussms - Work Leader Report of Analysis
wi Rajan Geevarghese - Work Leader
EQ TMI2015 8:49:30AM
TCEQ Sample #:  AAG5614 Chain of Custody #:  W001786-02 Reglon: 4
Program: Water Quality Monitoring Organization #2 06104
Sample Collected:  08/11/2015 10:30  SampleMatri:  LIQUID Work#: 96308
Sample Received:, 06/12/2015 Coliected By: montana.bragg@tceq.texas.gov Permit #:
ﬁample Oepth: CL2R: . Field pH: Conductivity: I
Collection Site: —~GRAB
CONSTITUENT RESULT QUAL UNIT ANALYSIS DATE METHOD
Total Dissolved Solids 4080 mgit 06/18/2015 08:55 SM 2540 C-1997
End of Report for TCEQ Sample Number: AAB5614
Laboratory Approval: Jul 07,2015

This report contains results generated by the TCEQ Houston Laboratory. All solid results are calculated on a dry weight

basis. The resuits reported meet the requirements of the current NELAP Standard.

This message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which It Is addressed. This communication may
contain information that is propriatary, privileged or confldential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure. If you are
not the named addressee, you are not authorized to read, print, retain, copy, or disseminate this message or any part of
It. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delate all copies of the message.

Please fill out our

feedback form at the following web

bitp:lihome.tceg. state.tx.uslinternaliwaterfwater quality planningflablindex.shtmt

Report #1436259006001

Rpti6Final Report-Last Modifisd 0215

DDU16 - 015505
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5144 East Sam Houston Parkway North
== Houston, Texas 77015
*~ Phone: (281) 457-5229

- S Fax: (261) 457-9107
% Contact:
E Jesus Salas - Work Leader

TCEQ Rajan Geevarghese - Work Leader

Hi Montana,

7/16/2015 9:31:.00AM

The sample results for COC # W001786-03, Sample # AA65615 are attached to

this email within this PDF document.

The Staif of the TCEQ Houston Laboratory appreciates your business and continued

support.
A copy of the Chain of Custody will be sent in a separate email.

Please contact us at (281) 457-5229 if you are in need of assistance.

Thank you,

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Houston Laboratory
5144 East Sam Houston Parkway North

Houston, Texas 77015
(281) 457-5229 (Main)
(281) 457-9107 (Fax)

DDU16 - 015506
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ﬁ 5144 East Sam Houston Parkway North LELAP Carificate ¥04167
Y "S== Houston, Texas 77015 Page20f2
* “: Ta=) Phone: (281) 457-5229

B ; i.,s Fax: (281) 4579107 TCEQ Laboratory

Contact:

Easus Salas - Work Leader Report of Analys is
Rajan Geavarghese - Work Leader

CEQ 7152015 9:31:00AM
TCEQ Sample #:  AAB5615 Chgin of Custody #:  W001786-03 Region: 4
Program: Water Quality Monitoring Organization#: 06104
Sample Collected: 06112015 10:31  SempleMatri:  LIQUID : Work#: 96308
Sample Received: 06/1212015 Collected By: Vana.bragg@tceq.texas.gov Permit ¥:
|_Sample Depth: CL2R: Field pH: Conductivity: |
Collection Site: -GRAB
CONSTITUENT RESULT QUAL ©ouNT ANALYSIS DATE METHOD
Chloride 636 mg/L 06/19/2015 15:46 EPA300.0 R2.1
Total Dissolved Solids 1440 mglL 06/18/2015 08:55 SM 2540 C-1997
End of Report for TCEQ Sample Number: AABS615
Laboratory Approval: Jul 15,2015
This report contains results ted by the TCEQ Houston Laboratory. All solid results are calculated on a dry weight

basis. The results reported meet the requirements of the current NELAP Standard.

This is intended excl ly for the individval or entity to which it is addressed. This communication may
contain information that Is proprietary, privileged or confidential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure. If you are
not the named addressee, you are not authorized to read, print, retain, copy, or disseminate this message or any part of
it. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all copies of the message.

Please fill out our feedback form at the following web add

http:ihome teeq.state tx.usfinternsifwateriwater guality planvinafiabfindex.sh!

_ Report #1436952693001 Rpl16Final Report-Last Modified 02/11/15

DDU16 - 015507
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F p to /! /{ to
June 2014 Samples at 001 at 301 report for 001 at 001 at30 report for 001 Legend
1 2120 1300 820 4504 2508 1996
2 2100[ 1320 780 4156 2540 1616 Dally A_\ﬁ_ e
3 2000 1290 710{  3940{7 " 2696 1244 {Daily max 1
4 2175 1155] . - 1020] 4680 2240 2440
average 2098.75 1266.25' 832.5' 4320| 2496| 1824 Victation
! S; ! i to pl F increase to
July 2014 Samples at 001 at 301 report for 001 at001 at301 report for 601
1 2000 1250 750] 4021 2434 1587
2 2200 4228!. . 2508 1720
3 1900{ 3840 1839 2001
4 2120 1280 840 4096 2304 1792
5 2140 1300 840 4696 2496]-.." -~ 2200
average 2072 1264' 808I 4176.2 2316.2 1860
Chlaride TDS
. pl i to 1! ' increase to
August 2014 Samples at 001 at 301 report for 001 at0o01 at301 report for 001
1 e[~ 278q 3632 2780] 852
2 1960 2424 3732 2424 1308
3 2100 2616 4240 2616 1624
4 2300 2696] ;. 7. ¢ -39 4764 2696]: .. . 2088
average 2042.5] 2629} 4092]  2629| 1463
Chloride TDS
Sampl . . to pl Sampl s to
September 2014 Samples atoo1 at 301 report for 001 at 001 at301 report for 001
1 2420 _ - 1420 1000 3012 2764 248
2 2410 1400 1010 4924 2708 2216
3 2520 1380 1130 5096! e m’il 2224
4 2680 LT 128C 5240 2458' s ZZZZI
5 2100 710 4516 2748 1768
average 2426 1400 1026] 4557.6 2712 1845.6
Chioride TDS
] pi i to Samples Samples increaseto
October 2014 Samples at001 at 301 report for001  at001 at301 report for 001
1 1200] 1400 -200 2268 2340 -572
2 2040 1380 660 4044 2598] . |
3 2500 1400 1100 2500 ..., Ze!ﬂ
4 2900 1390] - 2900 2644
average 2160  1392.5] 2928  2741.5) 1865
Chloride TDS
Samples Samples increase to | ! i to
November 2014 Samples at 0oL at301 reportfor 001  at 001 at301 report for 001
1 17000 1400[ 300] 3218} . 26!4] 534
2 1740 134 307400 3104 2500 604
3 1440 1300 2624 2592 32
4 1300 1400 400 3304 2624] . Sﬁl_
average 1670 1360' 310] 3052.5] 2600| 462.5

DDU16 - 015508
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Chloride TOS
P I i to pl I [ to
December 2014 Samples atoo1 at301 report for 001  at 001 at301 report for 001
1 2100 13500 750 4240 2676 1564
2 1620 1400 3188 2732 456
3 2040 1410 630| 4428~ 2990 1438
4 1390 2120] -730|  aams 2644
5 1980 1400 580 3848 2696 1152
average 1826 1536 290]  4038.4] 2747.6 12908
Chiloride TOS
pl pl i to pl ! increase to
January 2015 Samples at 001 at301 report for 001 2t 001 at301 report for 001
1 2100 1430 670 2184 2884 -700
2 2300 1490] 310 219 2716 520
3 2000 1410 es0) eas2 208 iaea]
4 2100 1480 520 3936, 3084 252
average 2225 14525 7725 3192]  2917] 275
Chloride TOS
pl pl il to p! pl increase to
February 2015 Samples at 0ot at 301 report for 001  at 001 at301 report for 001
1 1620 1440 180, 3024 2990 34
2 1900 1490 410 3920 " 319§} 724
3 2670 1500 5228 2390
4 6648 1520 3250 2626 624
average 32095  1487.5) 1722| 3855.5] 2925.35] 930
Chloride TS
pl pl i to pl p increase to
March 2015 Samples at 001 at301 report far 001 at 001 at301 report for 601
1 1890 1500 3%0] 3730 2790 990
2 2100, 1soof .. 600]  so040] . 3783 1252
3 2050 1490 560 4316 3004 1312
a 1710° 1900} -130, 3420 3084 336
average 1937.5]  1597.5] 340]  4139] 3166.5] 972.5]
Chloride TDS
ples i to pl ples i to
April 2015 Samples atoo1 at301 report for 601  at 001 at301 report for 001
1 15200 2850} -1330]  S648 2916
2 2790 1430} . 131 5436 2968 2468
3 1600 1460 140 2490 2940 -450
4 2420 1500 s20] 6304 5264 1040
average 20825  1822.5] 260) 4%69.5[ 352 1447.5
Chloride TOS
p les ¥ to i fes i to
May 2015 Samples at 001 at 301 report for 001  at 001 at301 report for 001
1 1500 1440 60 3092 2976} 116
2 1710, " T1490) 2 3552 2864 688
3 1160 1450 2% a2 2928 716
4 1420 1390 30 6432 2696] . - 373§
average 14475 1442.5] 5] 3822 2866} 956)

Legend

Daily Avg
Daily max

Violation

[To be corrected in DMR |
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. SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page

PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEMINAME: The Cliffs Resort OR NUMBER: 1820061

| certify that { am famikiar with the iformation contalned i thes report and that,

o of my, [ the information Is irue, compiete, and accurate
PWS ID No.: 1820061 Opsrator's Signature: P
Report fdr 7 e
the Monthof:  —duly ZUT4__ %I/M‘( M V Certificate No. & Grade: WS0011620, B / Date:  Septembar 8, 2014

7

TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE

Total qumber of turbidity readings: N Number of 4-hour periods when plant was off-line:

|
Numbdr of readings above 0.10 NTU: | 0 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was on-line
Numbér of readings ahove 0.3 NTU: } 0 but turhidity data was not coliected: )
Numbér of readings above 0.5 NTU: ‘» 1] Number of days when plant was on-line
Numbgr of readings above 1.0 NTU: [] but individual filter turbidity data was not collected: 0
Maximpm allowabie turbidity level: 0.3 Number of days with readings above 1.0 NTU: m @)
Percergags of readings above this limit: % (1) Number of days with readings above 5.0 NTU: 9
Statistical . turbidity reading: 0.05 NTU Average turbidity value: 0.08 NTU
Summary Minimum turbidity reading: 0.04 NTU Standard deviation: 0.005 NTU
CFE 95% parcentile value: 0.05 NTU IFE 95" percentile:

Numbdr of days with a low CT g Average {og [nactivation for Giardia:
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: ‘ 0 Average log inactivation for viruses:
;

Numbdr of days with a low CT Number of days when profiling data was not collected:
for mofe than 4.0 consecutive hours: E] ) Number of days when CT data was not coliected: 0
q leavinig the plant: 0.2 mg/L, measured as Free Chlorine
i —_—
Numbder of days with a low residual t
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 0
Numbsyr of days with a low residual i Numbaer of days when disinfectant residuat
for mofe than 4.0 consecutlve hours: , (Y leaving the plant was not properly monitored: [}
—
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
L g in y : 0.2 mgiL, measured as Free Chiorine
Total nuniber of readings this month: i 31 (atleast 31 required) (3)
o idual vatue: | 084 of readings with a low residual this month: % (64)
Number gf readings with a low residual: : 0
df readings with no : ° F ge of gs with a low last month: % (6B)

ADDITIONAL REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

No atiditional iFE Reports are required this month.

One orimore additional reports have been waived due to an approved Corrective Action Plan.

The Page 1 A (Public N )is noli q there were nc or gireporting vi reported.
Additignal report(s) for individua filter monlldring required: ® NONE Q) Filtar Pmilia QO Filtar Axgarsmant
report(s) for individuat filter monitaring submitted: @ NONE O Filter Profile (9) O Filter Assessment (10)

O cPE
O crE (14)

i

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)

i

|

| SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
%

! P.O. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 73711-3087

|
TCEQ - 0142C (07-19-1¢) ' PAGE 1
{
i
1

SWMOR
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SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER (cont.)

Turbidity Data Page
PUBLIG WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: The Cliffs Resort : OR NUMBER: 1820081
i
PWS It] No.: 1820061 £ ) [ 273
d
Month: ~duiy AI)ﬁUS ‘{' (‘V Year: 2014 Pop 64
PERFORMANCE DATA
RAW WATER SETTLED WATER TURBIDITY
Water Water Amvies (Optional Data) FINISHED WATER QUALITY
Pumpage Pumpage , Basin No. Turbidity Lowest
Date {MGD) (MGD) NTU Alk, 2 3 4 5 [ NTU1 | NTU2 | NTU3 | NTU4 | NTUS | NTUS | Residual Timeil
1 0.396 0281 11 92 004 05
2 0465 0276 11 98 0.04 06
3 0.373 0.229 1 104 0.04 07
4 0.356 0214 1 103 0.04 10
5 0358 0224 2 107 004 12
6 0383 0.247 2 104 0.04 07
7 0333 0245 2 113 004 08
1 ] 0.376 0.242 2 90 0.04 1.1
L] 0.388 0.238 3} 90 004 10
10 0.382 0.239 2 90 005 1.0
" 0354 0.222 2 93 0.05 141
1?2 0.362 0.224 2| ® 005 11
13 0358 0.173 2 ! 95 005 os
4 0270 0210 21 97 0.05 12
15 0328 0.200 2] 1tw00 005 13
16 0.280 0477 3| 105 0.05 13
17 0.250 0.147 3 190 005 16
18 0316 0.189 2 150 Q.05 1.0
19 0.354 0214 2 93 0.05 05
20 0.338 0.209 2 94 005 09
21 0.388 0221 2| 85 0.05 04
22 0.278 0470 3 96 005 08
2 0376 0235 3 o0 005 o4
24 0377 0232 3 91 0.05 08
25 0.343 0207 2) . 97 008 08
26 0315 0192 3{;: 99 0.05 08
27 0.246 0.200 3 91 0.05 07
28 0340 0.189 2 97 005 08
29 0338 0203 3 99 004 07
30 0274 0.186 3 a7 004 06
31 0342 0.207 2 o5 0.04 03
Total 10772 6619 NOTE: ONLY use the “Tims*" column to show the length of time that the
avg 0347 0214 :;:r:e;tablo Iov‘: t ing the distribution system fell below the
Max 0485 0276
Min 0250 0.147
d Certificate No.
SUBMITTED BY: and Grade: wS0011820, B Dats: September 8, 2014
TCEQ - §102C {07-19-10) PAGE 2 SWMOR
DDU16 - 015511
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FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
i OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER (cont.)

I SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

Filter Data Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME ﬂ
SYSTEM NAME: The Cliffs Resort OR NUMBER: 1820061
PWS 1D No.: 4820064 Month: ity 441/24’ s Year: 2014
7
INDIVIDUAL FILTER TURBIDITY
1
[TFierNo.1 || FiterNo.2 || FilterNo.3 ]| FiterNo.4 ]| FiierNo.5 ] FiterNo.6 || FilterNo.7 | FierNo.8 || FilterNo.9 || FilerNo.10 |
Date | [Max | 4Hrs Jt Max | 4Hrs }| Max | 4Hrs fi Max | 4Hrs | Max | 4Hrs || Max | 4Hrs || Max | 4Hrs | Max | 4Hrs § Max | 4Hrs || Max | 4Hrs
1 [ioe7 H
2 0.77 !
3 0.67 .
4 | iost !
§ 071 '
6 0.74 !
7 0.61 '
3] |oeo0 |
s §loe2 !
10 068 1
11 061 ;
12 0.79 ¢
13 0.89 |
14 098 -
15 0.44 i
16 049 .
17 0.70 i
18 | Joso i
19 | los7 :
20 0.88 i
21 [+F.1']
22 0.74 i
2 0.66 N
24 Q77 ‘
25 0.89 '
26 0.64
27 || joss |
23 0 99 N
29 0.67
30 | Jos4 j
kil 10.77 )
Fiiter No.
P Criteria
S | Number of days with event{s) above 0.5 NTU at 4.0 hrs this month
§ Number of days with event{s) above 1.0 NTU this month
W Number of days with event(s) above 1.0 NTU last month
§ Number of days with evant{s) above 1.0 NTU two months ago
E Tptal number of days with event(s) abave 1.0 NTU in three months
8 Number of days with svent(s} above 2.0 NTU this month
: Number of days with event(s) above 2.6 NTU last month
; Dioes the filt have an app i Action Plan?
§ 1§ the plant required to submit a Filter Profile Report?
w I the plant required to submit a Filter Assessment Report?
Is the plant required to submit a Request for Compliance CPE?

N
Cartificate No.
SUBMITTED BY: / and Grade: WS0011620, 8 Date:  September 8, 2014
v l

TCEQ - 0102C (07-19-10) . PAGE 3 SWMOR
t
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SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER (cont.)
Disinfection Data Page
PUBLIC WATER : PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: The Cliffs Resort OR NUMBER: 1820061
PWS ID Np.: 1820081 Month: —dialye— /?V 4/ % Year: 2014
] /
- jtsfv’a‘e:fé_qi L. DISINFECTION PROGESS PARAMETERS b e [ g b e e o
APPROVED CT STUDY PARAMETERS PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
Disinfection Zones Log inactivations
Paramst¢rs D1 . [}] D3 D4 DS Glardia lambiia Cysts Viruses
Flow Rafe (MGD) 0.173 |
+ 0.0 4.0
Ty (mingtes) 83.0 |
2% PERFOBLVIANCE DATA POy ONG A | GG PERFORMANCE DATA
DISINFECTION FiRDCESS DATA DISINFECTION PROCESS DATA
[+ Fiow | Temp | Glardia | Virus | Inact. c Flow | Temp Glardia | Virus || Inact.
Date] Disynfectant | (mg/L} | (MGD} | °C) | . Date | Disinfectant | (mgil) | (MGD) | (°C) pH Ratio | Timesl
. .261 A K 2 W W I
FCL D1 05 0.26 26.1 : FCL D1 1.0 0236 271 70 v / //:%;,’;VJ//?;’;
o3 i D2 ke v
1 D3 { ] D3 3798
D4 z D4 % .ﬁy/f, P
D5 05 A7
FCL D1 o6] o0276] 274 FCL D1 10| o238 271 7.0} o
D2 D2
2 D3 10 D3
D4 D4
s .
FCL D1 07| 0229] 289 FCL D1t 11] o0222) 272
Dz D2
3 D3 1 D3
D4 D4
DS D5
FCL D1 1.0 0214] 27.% FCL D1 1.1 0.224| 266
[:H] D2
4 D3 12 D3
(2] o4
DS D5 o L7
FCL D1 12| 0224] 270 Fi 1 X 173|  26.7 [ W B s v 4
oz 02 R R Ve b
1 D3 1 D3 A 148391 36.60
Y | SN s s
ot Vi a
05 D5 J LAl
FCL D1 07| o0247| 272 FCL D1 12| 0210| 287 %;7/5;’ 1}5;.;,
02 o2 N
s D3 14 o3 48.67
[ [ Wl
VAol N
Ds Ds A
X R L7 E A
FCL D1 08| o0245] 273 FCL D1 13| 0200] 274 o %fé é’,{ﬁ;’?
o2 b2 o L e
7 D3 15 o3 58.99
D4 D4 7 2},"(
%,
08 D5 )
CL D1 11| o242 278 FCL D1 13] ot77]| 284 B 7
s
D2 D2 i | {ZI‘I i
s D3 16 D3
o ' : o T
DS : B BN . DS
NOTE: = SNLY use the " Timae=" column & Show Khe length of time that the total in; lcavnlo N ratic was m.
t
. Certificate No.
SUBMITTED BY: | and Grade: WS0011620, B Date: _ Septamber 8, 2014
TCEQ - 010pC (07-19-10) / ' / PAGE 4 SWMOR
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SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

SUBMITTED BY:

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER (cont.}
Disinfection Data Page (cont.)
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: The Cliffs Resort OR NUMBER. 1820084
PWS ID N9y.: 1820081 Month; Sy Y, Year: 2014
- fg’:?'?}»’-‘*‘*'ﬁ', R 2R DISINFECTION PROCESS PARAMETERS e skt i Rl »:«r&ﬁr‘&:&h’?ﬁix‘mm
APPROVED CT STUDY PARAMETERS PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
' Disinfection Zones Log Inactivations
Parametqrs D X D2 03 D4 D5 Giardia lamblia Cysts Virus
Flow Ratp (MGD) 0473
0.0 40
Ty (minytes) 83.0
g - rree o or 0 o
A PERFORMANCE DATA bammdennry o] s SR R PERFORMANCE DATA m
DISINFECTION PRQCESS DATA DISINFECTION PROCESS DATA
\
c Flow | Temp | Glardia | Virus | Insct. c Flow | Temp Glardia | Virus || inact,
Date | Disinfectant | (mg/L)| (MGD) | ¢*c) || pH Date | Disinfectant | (mg/L)| (MGD) ('Q pH Log Log Ratio Tlmoi_l
FCL D1 16 0147] 279|' 78 FCL D1 08| oz07] 204 e o e
b2 ' b2 (o NN
17 D32 ! 25 D3 151.99 ) 38.00
(e
[2ad ' D4 e
/w e
05 55 S
FCL D1 1.0{ o1} 281l FCL D o8| o192 292 50050
et
D2 ] D2 e A7
18 D3 ! 26 D3
S4 oAk
2> ‘ Cal '09,;: B
DS ' D5 2 AN
FCL D1 05| o0214] 281} FCL D1 07| o200] 204 A ptin
s
D2 A D2 4 A
13 os 27 D3
D4 i D¢
D5 D5
FCL D1 09] oz08| 272 FCL O1 o8| o199 207
D2 D2
20 o3 28 D3
D4 D4
D5 D5
FCL D7 04] 0224 62| F vy e,
2 H CL D1 07 0203 289 73 ;’;’ﬂ'ﬁ’
D2 o2 VL
21 D3 2% D3 5.00
; PN E i ) bz
= 5 .
Ds ' D5 WA A i e
FCL D1 06| ©0.170| 287 FCL D1 06| o0.188{ 27.8 6.8 [~ %) 4:2; e %{Z W
b2 i 02 R A
22 D3 30 D3 140.84 )1 35.21
D4 D4 U D acs| Y o o
Do g '
DS D5 %’;"”'f‘;’ £
FCL D1 04| 0238] 217§ FCL D1 03] 0207| 274 2 ;‘;,'4,;>
D2 D2 ) {ﬁjé/
23 D3 31 D3
D4 D4
DS [%3
FCL D71 06| 0232] 285 Max
D2 Min
24 D3 Avg
D4 SD
[:5] A R ) .
NOTE: = WLY use the “Time=" column to show the Jength of time that the total inactivation ratio was less than 1.00,

TCEQ - 01 {07-19-10)

Certificate No
L and Grade: WS50011620, B Date:  September 8, 2014
¥ A4 /’

PAGE § SWMOR

DDU16 - 015514
Page 39 of 73



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D, P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Niermann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

PWS_1820061_CO_20151118_NOV PBCU

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
November 18, 2015 RELD MOV 3 3 2675
RANDY GRACY, PRESIDENT
CLIFFS THE
5495 BELT LINE RD STE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254-7658

Subject: NOTICE OF LEAD AND COPPER RULE MONITORING &
REPORTING VIOLATION
CLIFFS THE - PWS ID No. 1820061
PALO PINTO COUNTY, TEXAS

Attention: Public Water System Owner / Official / Manager

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) requires Community and Non
Transient Non Community public water systems (PWS) to monitor for lead and copper samples
in accordance with Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC), Chapter 290, Section 290.117.
In addition, the PWS is required to report any sample results in accordance with 30 TAC
§290.117(i). Based on our most recent records, the PWS has a Monitoring & Reporting
violation(s) for the following periods:

[January 1 — December 31, 2015]

The PWS is required to issue public notification to customers for Monitoring & Reporting
violations as soon as the violation has been identified in accordance with 30 TAC §290.122(c).
Enclosed is the mandatory language required for the public notice of the violations.

The PWS is required to submit to the TCEQ a copy of the public notice that was issued within
ten days of its distribution, along with a completed Certification of Delivery for Public Notice
form (enclosed) as proof of public notification. Failure to properly notify the TCEQ and your
customers will result in an additional violation for your PWS. Drinking water violations can
result in an enforcement action against your PWS.

To view your water system information and public notice schedule, please visit our Drinking
Water Watch website at the following link: http://dunw2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/.

P.O. Box 13087  Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 ¢ www.tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper

DDU16 - 015515
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RANDY GRACY
Page 2
November 18, 2015

If you have questions about your Monitoring & Reporting lead/copper violations please contact
Laurie Gehlsen at Laurie. Gehlsen@tceg.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-4660.

Should you have questions concerning public notification requirements, please contact our
Public Notice Rule Coordinator PWSPN@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-5723.

Sincerely,

O

Gary Chauvin, Manager

Public Drinking Water Section (MC-155)
Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Enclosures: Mandatory Public Notice Language
Certification of Delivery for Public Notice

cc: TCEQ Region 4

DDUI16 - 015516
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LEAD & COPPER RULE MONITORING AND REPORTING VIOLATION
MANDATORY LANGUAGE - TIER 111

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

[system namel has violated the monitoring and reporting
requirements set by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Chapter 30,
Section 290, Subchapter F. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you
have the right to know what happened and what we are doing (or did) to correct these
situations.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis.
Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets
health standards. During [compliance period] we [did not monitor or test — or — did not
complete all monitoring or testing] for [contaminant(s)] and therefore cannot be sure of the
quality of your drinking water during that time.

The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the last year, how
often we are supposed to sample for [these contaminants], how many samples we are supposed
to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on
which the follow-up samples were [or will be] taken.

Required Number of | When samples When samples
Contaminant sampling samples should have were or will be

frequency taken been taken taken
‘I;Zigrséfn?gﬁigtap :}(1) samples every o June 1 — Sept June 1~ Sept
(example) ree years 30, 2014 30, 2015
‘What is being done?

We are workin% to_correct the problem, For more information, please contact [name of contact]
at [phone number] or [mailing address].

[corrective actions]

Please share this information with all other people who drink this water, especially those who
may not have received this notice directly (i.e., people in apartments, nursing homes, schools,
and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies
by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by [system]. Public Water System Number:
X 1]

Date Distributed:

DDUI16 - 015517
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Instructions for preparing the required Public Notice:

Recopy the mandatory language above and insert the underlined information in the spaces
indicated.

Public Notice delivery timelines:

The initial public notice shall be issued as soon as possible, but in no case later than 9o days
following the initial violation. All notifications require the attached Certificate of Delivery due
10 days from the posting date of the above notice.

Refer to 30 TAC §290.122 for additional information on Public Notification.

DDUI16 - 015518
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PWS_ _Co_ PN

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY OF PUBLIC NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS: TIER III
Public Notice (PN) to be posted within 90 days of initial violation notification

Public Water System (PWS) name:
PWSID: Month / Year of violation(s):

Type of violation(s):
Lead and Copper Initial Monitoring
Lead and Copper Reduced Monitoring

30 TAC 290.122(c) requires that your PWS make an adequate, good-faith effort to reach all
consumers served by the system by appropriate methods (check all below that apply):

COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM:

Mail or directly distribute PN to each customer receiving a bill and to other service
connections to which water is delivered by the public water system;

and at least one of the following methods if direct delivery may not reach all
persons regularly served by the system:

____Publish PN in local newspaper
____Deliver multiple PNs for distribution by customers that provide their drinking
water to others (e.g. apartment building owners or large private employers)
____Post PN in public places

____Deliver PN to community organizations

____Post PN on the Internet at: www.

NONCOMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM:

Mail or directly deliver PN to each customer and service connection, or
Post PN in conspicuous places within the water system;

and at least one of the following methods if direct delivery or public posting
may not reach all persons regularly served by the system:

____Publish PN in local newspaper

___Deliver multiple PNs for distribution by customers that provide their drinking
water to others (e.g. apartment building owners or large private employers)
____Post PN in public places

____Deliver PN to community organizations

____Post PN on the Internet at: www.

REQUIRED SIGNATURE ON REVERSE SIDE

DDU16 - 015519
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“I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the
person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering
the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing violations.”

Certified by: (print name): Title:
Date of Delivery to Customers: Phone:
Signature: Date:

Mail a copy of this completed form, AND copies of the Public Notices given to your customers
to:

TCEQ - Public Drinking Water Section MC — 155
Attn: Public Notice

P. 0. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

BOTH SIDES OF THIS FORM, PLUS THE COMPLETED MANDITORY
LANGUAGE, MUST BE DELIVERED TO THE TCEQ FOR PUBLIC NOTICE
COMPLIANCE.

DDU16 - 015520
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PWS_1820061_CO_20150115_NOV
RN101265213
CN600672349

Bryan W, Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

January 15, 2015
Delivered Via Regular Mail
DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO 9~
RANDY GRACY, PRESIDENT RELD JAN 2 - 2015
5495 BELT LINE RD STE 200
DALLAS, TX 75254-7658

SUBJECT: Notice of Violation: SURFACE WATER MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR
CLIFFS THE - PWSID: 1820061
PALO PINTO County, TX

This letter contains important information about compliance requirements for your
public water system.

Attention: Public Water System Owner / Manager / Operator

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has determined that CLIFFS THE has a
surface water monitoring and reporting violation for failing to submit a Surface Water Monthly
Operating Report (SWMOR) in August 2014 for TP18486 SH 16 1 MI SW OF BRAZOS RIVER
BRIDGE. The SWMOR is to be submitted monthly by the tenth day of the month following the end of
each month as required in Title 30, Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC), §290, Subchapter F. The
attached report summarizes each violation by monitoring period and rule.

The public notification requirements are described in 30 TAC §290.122 and include the following:

Within 9o days of identification of the violation, at a minimum, you must notify people served by the
system by mail/direct delivery to bill-paying customers and continuous posting throughout the
distribution system for non bill-paying customers. The public notice must use the enclosed mandatory
language for every notice, and include a brief statement about what you plan to do, as described in 30
TAC §290.122(d), to fix the problem. This statement must describe what actions the water system is
taking to correct the violation, and when the water system expects to return to compliance.

Please send a copy of the public notification and a signed Certificate of Delivery for Public Notice to this
office within 10 days after it has been delivered. Mail to:

TCEQ - Drinking Water Inventory & Enforcement Team
Attn: Public Notice (MC-155)
P.0O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087
Enforcement actions due to noncompliance may result in fines for each violation.

P.O. Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 * www.tceq.texas.gov

How Is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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RANDY GRACY, PRESIDENT
CLIFFS THE - PWS ID # 1820061
01/15/2015

Page 2

Please ensure you are using the most updated version of the SWMOR form for your system. Forms and
mstructlons are available for download at:

To view your public water system information at any time, visit Texas Drinking Water Watch at:

http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/

If you have questions regarding this monitoring and reporting violation, please contact:

Amy Jean Katterjohn, Surface Water M&R Compliance Coordinator
Email: AmyJean.Katterjohn@tceq.texas.gov
Phone: (512) 239-6141
Fax: (512) 239-6050

If you have questions regarding public notice requirements, please contact:
Kristine Krieg, Public Notice Compliance Coordinator
Phone: (512) 239-5723

Fax: (512) 239-3666
Email: Kristine.Krieg@tceq.texas.gov

Gary Chauvin, Manager

Public Drinking Water Section (MC-155)
Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

GC/av

Enclosures

ce: TCEQ Region 4
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Monitoring and Reporting Violation Report:
CLIFFS THE PWS ID: TX1820061

Failure to Submit PACKAGED
SWMOR - TP18486

August 2014 08/01/2014 - 08/31/2014

Analyte Code Violation ID Analyte Rule Citation
SWMOR 1334 SWMOR 30 TAC §290.111(h)(2), §290.111(h)(3),

and §290.111(h)(12) -
Monitoring/Reporting Violation;
Individual/Combined Filter Effluent
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PWS_1820061_CO__ PN

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY OF PUBLIC NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS

Public Water System (PWS) name: CLIFFS THE

PWS ID (7-digit number required): 1820061

Type violation: Surface Water Monitoring, Routine Major
Time Period of violation: AUGUST 2014

The PWS named above has distributed the Public Notice (PN) for the type of violation and time
period listed above by:

Mail or direct delivery, to bill-paying customers as required by 3o TAC §290.122(c)(2)
(A); and

The information contained in this public notification is correct and complies with required public
notification content in accordance with 30 TAC §290.122

and; Make an adequate good-faith effort to reach non-bill-paying consumers by appropriate methods
(check all below that apply):

Posting the PN on the internet at www.
Mailing the PN to postal patrons within the service area that do not receive a bill
Advertising the PN in news media

Publication of PN in local newspaper

Posting the PN in public places

Delivery of multiple copies to single bill addresses serving several persons
Delivery to community organizations

Email notification

|

|

Date of Delivery to Customers

“I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons
who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am
aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of
fines and imprisonment for knowing violations.”

Certified by: Name (print): Title:
Phone: Email:
Signature: Date Signed:

Mail a copy of this completed form and a copy of the Public Notice that was delivered to your customers
to:
TCEQ - Drinking Water Inventory & Enforcement Team
Attn: Public Notice (MC-155)
P.0.Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087
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Mandatory Language for Monitoring and Reporting Violation
SURFACE WATER MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR

The CLIFFS THE water system PWS ID TX1820061 has violated the monitoring and reporting
requirements set by Texas Comrmission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Chapter 30, Section 290,
Subchapter F. Public water systems that treat surface water and/or ground water under the direct
influence of surface water are required to submit monthly operating reports with operational data of
the water provided to their customers.

We failed to monitor and/or report the following constituents

This/These violation(s) occurred in the monitoring period(s)

<monitoring period of violation>
Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water is safe. We did not

complete all monitoring and/or reporting for surface water constituents, and therefore TCEQ cannot be
sure of the safety of your drinking water during that time.

We are taking the following actions to address this issue:

<correcti ions>

Please share this information with all people who drink this water, especially those who may not have
received this notice directly (i.e., people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You
can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

If you have questions regarding this matter, you may contact at
<wate tem official’s name>
< a, + ne moper>
Posted /Delivered on:
<Date Posted>

Instructions for preparing the required Public Notice:
Recopy the mandatory language above and insert the underlined information in the spaces indicated.

Public Notice delivery timelines:

The initial public notice shall be issued as soon as possible, but in no case later than 9o days after the
violation was identified. Repeat public notice shall be issued every twelve months for as long as the
violation persists. All notifications require the attached Certificate of Delivery due 10 days from the
posting date of the above notice.

Refer to 30 TAC §290.122 for additional information on Public Notification.
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PWS/ 1820061 /CO
CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT

TCEQ CERTIFICATION of DELIVERY
For Calendar year 2016

Public Water System(PWS) Name : CLIFFS THE

PWS ID Number :  Tx1820061

1 certify that the community water system named above has distributed the Consumer Confidence
Report (CCR) for the calendar year of 2016 and that the information in the report is correct and
consistent with the compliance monitoring data previously submitted to the TCEQ. Public Water
Systems serving 500 or fewer persons are not required to mail the entire CCR to their customers
as long as the system provides notice at least once per year by July 1 to its customers by mail,
door-to-door delivery, or by posting in an appropriate location that the report is available upon
request.

Date of Delivery: _(p//D]24/7

Certified By: Name (print): Rou) Cannigvn

Ut ties Mawse

Phone Nugﬁ (1¢3) ﬂg_—' 42/ Email: (C ARG (och ek 07 +€XOWR~ Cart
Signature: Date: _éf/_Q/ Zdé?

Dipect delivery methods-You must use at least one direct delivery method (check all that apply ):
. Mail a paper copy of the CCR

Electronic Delivery:

[3  Mail notification that CCR is available on-line at http://

Email direct web address of the CCR, available at http://

3 Email CCR as an attachment to an email.

Email CCR as an embedded image in an email.

[]  Other direct delivery (for example, door hangers or additional electronic delivery method).
Please specify:

Good-faith delivery methods -To reach people who do not receive bills (check all that apply
Posting the CCR on the Internet at http://
Mailing the CCR to people who receive mail, but who do not receive bills.
5 Advertising the availability of the CCR in news media.
%/ Posting the CCR in public places.

Delivering multiple copies to single billing addresses serving multiple persons.
E3  Delivering multiple copies of the CCR to community organizations.

*Systems serving 100,000 or more people are required to post the CCR on a publicly available web
site and provide the URL here: http://

All systems are required to mail by July 1ithe certification of delivery and complete
Consumer Confidence Report to: TCEQ recommends the use of certified mail.

Sending by certified mail: Sending by regular mail:
TCEQ TCEQ

PDW, MC-155, Attn: CCR, PDW, MC-155, Attn: CCR,
12100 Park 35 Circle PO Box 13087

Austin, T¥ 78753 Austin, T¥ 78711-3087

TCEQ-20652 (03-24-13)
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Annual Drinking Water Quality Report

TX1820061 CLIFFS THE

Annual Water Quality Report for the period of January 1 to December 31, 2016 For more information regayding this report contact:
This report 1s intended to provide you with important information about your é V\)
dninking water and the efforts made by the water system to provide safe Name o '\) A l'l) "\9 @

g Phone ﬁ705 - j% 3 - 4]/\3 / 3

Este reporte incluye informacion importante sobre ef agua para tomar. Para
CLIFFS THE is Surface Water asistencia en espanol, favor de llamar al telefono (__) ___ - .

Sources of Drinking Water

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the
surface of the fand or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances
resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants
does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the
EPAs Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791.

Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

- Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and
wildlife.

- Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater
discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.
- Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses.

- Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial pracesses and petroleum production,
and can also come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.

05/25/2017 - TX1820061_2016_2017-05-25_10-57-00.PDF 7 of 14
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- Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water
systems. FDA regulations establish fimits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health.

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health
concerns. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact the system's business office.

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly,
or immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer, persons who have undergone organ transplants; those who are
undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek
advice about drinking water from your physician or health care providers Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by
Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young chiidren. Lead in drinking water is primarily
from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot
control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potentiai for lead
exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may
wish to have your water tested. Information on tead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe
Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

05/25/2017 - TX1820061_2016_2017-05-25_10-57-00.PDF
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Information about Source Water Assessments

A Source Water Susceptibility Assessment for your drinking water source(s) is currently being updated by the Texas Commussion on Environmental Quality. This information descnbes the
susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information contained in the
assessment allows us to focus source water protection strategies.

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL:
hitp.//gis3.iceq state.tx.us/swav/Controlter/index.jsp?wtrsrc=

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL" http'//dww tceq texas gov/DWW

Source Water Name Type of Water Report Status tacation

1-5 5 sw 5LLN\J<I;’I?OBM
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05/25/2017

Coliform Bacteria

2016

Regulated Contaminants Detected

Maximum Contammant|  Total Coliform Highest No of Fecal Coliform or E. Coli | Total No. of Posttive E. Violation  Likely Source of Contamination
Level Goal Maximum Positive Maximum Contaminant | Coli or Fecal Coliform
Contaminant Level Level Samples
0 1 positive monthly 2 [ N Naturally present in the environment.
sample.
Lead and Copper
Definitions.

Action Level Goal (ALG)- The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety
Action Level The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper

Date Sampled

MCLG

Action Level (AL)

90th Percentile | # Sites Over AL

Units

Violation

Likely Source of Contamination

Copper

09/25/2014

1.3

13

0.72 0

ppm

N Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from
wood preservatives, Corrosion of household

plumbing systems.

Lead

09/25/2014

ppb

N Corrosion of household plumbing systems;
Erosion of natural deposits

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions:

Avg:

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:

Level 1 Assessment:

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

The highest ievel of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment

technology.

A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bactena have been
found in our water system.

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected nsk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

- TX1820061_2016_2017-05-25_10-57-00.PDF
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Water Quality Test Results
Level 2 Assessment
Maximum residuat disinfectant level or MRDL:

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG"

MFL
na:
mrem:
NTU
pCirL
ppb
ppm:

Treatment Technique or TT*

A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E coli MCL violation

has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on mulliple occasions.

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of

microbial cantaminants.

The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of

disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

not apphicable

milirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

nephelometnc turbidity umits (a measure of turbidity)

picacuries per hter (a measure of radioactivity)

micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

A required pracess intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

ppt parts per trillon, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
ppq parts per quadirillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)
05/25/2017 - TX1820061_2016_2017-05-25_10-57-00.PDF
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Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfectior{ Collection Date Highest Level Range of Levels MCLG MCL Units Violation | Likely Source of Contamination
By-Products Detected Detected
Haloacetic Acids (HAAS) 2016 2 0-55 No goal for the 60 ppb N By-product of drinking water disinfection
total
Total Trihalomethanes 2016 8 0-23 No goal for the 80 ppb N By-product of drinking water disinfection
(TTHM) total
Inorganic Contaminants Collection Date Highest Level Range of Levels MCLG MCL Units Violation | Likely Source of Contamination
Detected Detected
Barium 2016 0.0042 0.0042 - 0.0042 2 2 ppm N Discharge of drilling wastes, Discharge from
metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate {measured as 2016 0097 0097 - 0.097 10 10 ppm N Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic
Nitrogen] tanks, sewage, Erosion of natural deposits.
Turbidity
Limit (Treatment Levet Detected Violation Likely Source of Contamination
Technique)
Highest single measurement 1NTU 0.12NTU N Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit 03 NTU 100% N Soil runoff.

Information Statement Turbidity is 2 measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it 1s a good indicator of water quahity and the effectiveness of our filtration

05/25/2017 - TX1820061_2016_2017-05-25_10-57-00.PDF
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Violations Table

Interim Enhanced SWTR

The Intenm Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule improves control of microbial contaminants, particularly Cryptospondium, in systems using surface water, or ground water under the direct influence of
surface water The rule builds upon the treatment technique requirements of the Surface Water Treatment Rule.

MAJOR

Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation

MONITORING, ROUTINE (IESWTR/LT1), 03/01/2016 03/31/2016 We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure1
MAJOR of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

MONITORING, ROUTINE (ESWTR/LT1), 04/01/2016 04/30/2016 We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this fadure, we cannot be sur

of the quality of our drinking water during the pernod indicated

Lead and Copper Rule

lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of

Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation

FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR) 10/01/2015 2016 We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and penod indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be suri
of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated

FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR) 10/01/2016 2016 Woe failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of ttus fadure, we cannot be suri

of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated

Public Notification Rule

drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers If there 1s a serious problem with their

VIOLATION

Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation

PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO 02/08/2016 2016 We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
VIOLATION

PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO 08/11/2016 05/26/2017 We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
VIOLATION

PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO 08/11/2016 2016 We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations
VIOLATION

PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO 09/19/2016 2016 We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations

05/25/2017
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Violations Table

Surface Water Treatment Rule (SWTR)

The Surface Water Treatment Rule seeks to prevent waterbormne diseases caused by viruses, Legionella, and Giardia lamblia. The rule requires that water systems filter and disinfect water from surface water
sources o reduce the occurrence of unsafe levels of these microbes.

Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation

MONITORING, RTN/RPT MAJOR (SWTR- 03/01/2016 03/31/2016 We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated Because of this faiture, we cannot be sure

FILTER) of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

MONITORING, RTN/RPT MAJOR (SWTR- 04/01/2016 04/30/2016 We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated Because of this failure, we cannot be sur

FILTER) of the quality of our drinking water during the penod indicated. eI
05/25/2017 - TX1820061_2016_2017-05-25_10-57-00.PDF 14 of 14
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Annual Drinking Water Quality Report

TX18206061 CLIFFS THE
Annual Water Quality Report for the period of January 1 to December 31. 2014 For more nformation regarding thts report eontict
2

This report 1s intended to provide you with tmportant mformation about your drinking
water and the ¢tTorts made by the water system to provide safe dnnhing water Name Josh Nolte

Phone _940-779-2734

Este reporte mcluye mformacion importante sobre el agua para tomar. Para asistencia
CLIFFS THE 1s Surface Water en espafiol, favor de amar al telefono () -

Sources of Drinking Water

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land
or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pickup substances resuiting from the presence of animals or from
human activity.

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily
indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPAs Safe Drinking Water Hotline at
(800) 426-4791.

Contaminants that imay be present in source water include:

- Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.

- Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil
and gas production, mining, or farming.

- Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses.

- Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come
from gas stations, urban storm water runof¥, and septic systems.

05/19/2015 - TX1820061 2014 2015-05-19_09-59-20.DOC 7 of 13
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Information about Source Water Assessments

The TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water and results indicate that some of your sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your

water sysiem are based on this susceptibility and previous sample daa. Any detections of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confident Report. For more information
on source waler assesments and protection efforts at our system, contact Josh Nolte

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Waler Assessment Viewer available at the following URL  hitp /www.tceq texas gov/gis/swaview

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL  hitp //dww tceq state tx.us/DWW/

Source Water Name Type ot Water Repori Status Location

-5 N SW _Possum Kingdom Lake

05/19/2015 - TX182006t 2014 2015-05-19_09-59-20.DOC 9 of 13
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- Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. FDA
regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health.

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns. For more
information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact the system's business office.

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water Infants, some elderly, or
immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; persons who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with
steroids: and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your
physician or health care providers Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water
Hotline (800-426-4791).

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and
components associated with service hines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in
plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes
before using water for drinking or cooking. 1f you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing
methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http:/www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

05/19/2015 - TX1820061_2014_2015-05-19_09-59-20.DOC 8 of 13
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05/19/2015

Lead and Copper

Defimtions

2014 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Action Level Goal (ALG) The level of a contaminant in drinkmg water below wluch there 15 no known or expected risk to health  ALGs allow for a margin of salety
Action Level The concentration of a contammant which. 1f exceeded, tnggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow

Lead and Copper Date Sampled MCLG Action Level (ALY | 90th Percenule | # Sites Over AL Umits Violation Likely Source of Contamination

Copper 2014 13 13 072 0 ppm N Erosion of natural deposits, Leaching from wood
preservatives, Corroston of houschold plumbing
svsiema.

Lead 2014 0 15 6 0 ppb N Corrosion of houschold plumbing sysiems, Erosion
of natural deposuts.

Disinfectant| Year Average | Minimum | Maximum | MRDL | MRDLG | Unitof | Violation Likely Source of
Level Level Level Measure (Y/N) Contamination
CL2 2014 1.13 22 4.0 4.0 ppm No Water additive used to control
microbes.

Water Quality Test Results

Deliniuons
Avg.

Maximum Contanunant Level or MCL

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG*

ML
na
NTU
pCL.

- TX1820061_2014 2015-05-19_09-59-20 DOC

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.
Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples

The tughest level of a contaminant that ts allowed in drinking water MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology

The level of a contaminant i drinking water below which there 15 no known or expected risk to health. MCILGs allow {or a margin of safety

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed 1in dnnking water There 1s convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial
contamnants

‘T he level of a dnnking water disinfectant below whach there 1s no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to
control microbial contammants

nullion fibers per Ister (a measure of ashestos)
not applicable.
nephctometric turbidity units (a measure of turhidity)

picocuries per liter {(a measure of radioactivity)
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Water Quality Test Results

b micrograms per hiter or parts per illion - or one ounce i 7,350,000 gallons of water
ppm mifhgrams per liter or parts per nulhion - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water

ppt parts per trathon. or nanograms per hiter (ng/1.)

PPy parts per quadniflion, or picograms per liter (pg/l.)

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection | Collection Date Highest Level Range of Levels MCLG MCL Unats Violation Likely Source of Contamimation
By-Products Detected Detected
Haloacetic Acids (HAAS)* 2014 1 0-35 No goal for the 60 ppb N By-product of drinking water disinfection
total
Inorganic Contaminants Collection Date Highest Level Range of Levels MCLG MClL. Umits Violation Likely Source of Contammation
Detected Detected
Barium 2014 0.00344 0.00344 - 0.00344 2 2 ppm N Discharge of drilling wastes, Discharge from metal
refinenies, Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate [measured as 2014 0072 0072-0072 10 10 ppm N Runoff from fertilizer use, Leaching from septic
Nitrogen) tanks, scwage, Erosion of natural deposits
Turbidity
Limit (Treatment Level Detected Violation Likely Source of Contamination
Technigue)
Highest single measurement INIU 006 NTU N Soil runotT.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit 03NTU 100% N Sod runofl.
Information Statement  Turbidity 1s a ment of the cloud

of the water caused by suspended particles We momtor it because 1 1s a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration

05/19/2015 - TX1820061 2014 2015-05-19 _09-59-20.D0OC 12 of 13
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Violations Table

Interim Enhanced SWTR

The Intenim Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule improves control of microbial contaminants, particularly Cryptospondium. in systems using surface water, or ground water under the ditect influence of surface water The rule
builds upon the treatment techmque requirements of the Surlace Water Treatment Rule

Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation
MONITORING. ROUTINE (IESWTR/LTI), 08/01/2014 08/31/2014 We farled to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated Because of this faiiure. we cannot be sure of the
MAIOR quality of our drinking water dunng the period indicated

Surface Water Treatment Rule (SWTR)

The Surface Water Treatment Rule secks to prevent waterbome discases caused by viruses, Legionella, and Giardia lamblia The rule requires that water systems filter and dissnfect water trom surface water sources 1o reduce the
occurrence af unsale levels ol these microbes

Violation 1ype Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation
MONITORING, RTN/RPF MAJOR (SWTR- 08/01/2014 08/31/2014 We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated Because of this failure, we cannol be sure of the
FILTER) quality of our dninking water duning the period indicated

05/19/2015 - TX1820061 2014 2015-05-19_09-59-20.DOC 13 of 13
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Annual Drinking Water Quality Report

TX1820061 CLIFFS THE

Aunnual Water Quality Report for the perod of January | to December 31, 2015 For more information regarding this report contact

This report 15 intended to provide you with important information about your drinking
water and the efforts made by the water system 1o provide safe dninking water. Name Buck Nunley

Phone 940-521-6268

Este reporte incluye inforinacion importante sobre el agua para tomar  Para asistencia
CLIFFS THE 1s Surface Water en espafol, favor de llamar al telefono (940)779-4554.

Sources of Drinking Water

The sources of dninking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land
or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pickup substances resulting from the presence of animals or from
human activity.

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily
indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPAs Safe Drinking Water Hotline at
(800) 426-4791.

Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

- Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.

- Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil
and gas production, mining, or farming.

- Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses.

- Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come
from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.

06/27/2016 - TX1820061_2015_2016-06-27_11-46-53.DOC 7 of 13
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- Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. FDA
regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health.

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns. For more
information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact the system's business office.

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or
immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; persons who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with
steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your
physician or health care providers Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water

Hotline (800-426-4791).

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and
components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in
plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes
before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing
methods, and steps you can take to minumize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

06/27/2016 - TX1820061_2015_2016-06-27_11-46-53.DOC 8 of 13
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Information about Source Water Assessments

A Source Water Susceptibility Assessment for your drinking water source(s) 1s currently being updated by the Texas Ce n on Envirg I Quality. This information describes the suscepubility and types of constituents
that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information contained in the assessment allows us to focus source water protection strategies.

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessiment Viewer available at the following URL. hltDI»/ WWAWY TCey.teXds. poy "L‘,ih SWAVICW

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: tip://dw w2 tceg.dexnas.gon DWW,

Source Water Name Type of Water Report Status Location
1-5 5 SW A Possumn Kingdom Lake, Palo Pinto County

The TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water and results indicate that some of your sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for
your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confident Report. For more
information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Buck Nunley @ 940-521-6268

06/27/2016 - TX1820061_2015_2016-06-27_11-46-53.DOC 9 of 13
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Lead and Copper

Defintions:

2015

Regulated Contaminants Detected

Action Level Goal (ALG) The level of a contarmnant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
Action Level. The concentration of a contaminant which, 1f exceeded, tnggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

06/27/2016

Lead and Copper Date Sampled MCLG Action Level (AL) | 90th Percentile | # Sites Over AL Units Violation Likely Source of Contamination

Copper 09/2522014 £3 i3 0.72 0 ppm N Erosion of natural deposits, Leaching from wood
preservatives, Coriosion of household plumbing
systems

Lead 09/25/2014 0 15 6 0 ppb N Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion
of natural deposits.

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions:
Avg.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL

Magimum Comtaminant Level Goal or MCLG:

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:
Maximum residual disinlectant level goal or MRDLG

MFL
na:
NTU
pCi/L

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation

Regulatory comphance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples

The highest level of a contaminant that 1s allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected nisk to health MCLGs allow for a margin of safety

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There 1s convineing evidence that addition of a disinfectant 1s necessary for control of microbial

contaminants.

The level of a dnnking water disinfectant below which there 1s no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to

control microbial contaminants.

mullion fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
not applicable.
nephelometnic trbidity untts (a measure of turbidity)

picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

- TX1820061_2015_2016-06-27_11-46-53.DOC
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Water Quality Test Results

ppb: micrograms per hter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 galions of water
pptn miligrams per liter or parts per nullion - or one ounce 1n 7,350 gallons of water
ppt parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
prq parts per quadnilion, or picograms per hter (pg/L)
06/27/2016 - TX1820061_2015_2016-06-27_11-46-53.DOC

Page 71 of 73



9%¢S10 - 91NAd

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfecti Collection Date Highest Level Range of Levels MCLG MCL Units Viwlation | Likely Source of Contamination
By-Products Detected Detected
Haloacetic Acids (HAAS)* 2015 | 0-12 No goal for the 60 ppb N By-product of drinking water disinfection.
total

Total Trihalomethanes 2015 2 0-3.29 No goal for the 80 ppb N By-product of drinking water disinfection
(TTHM) total
Inorganic Contaminants Collection Date Highest Level Range of Levels MCLG MCL Umts Violation Likely Source of Contamination

Detected Detected
Barium 2015 0.004 0004 -0 004 2 2 ppm N Discharge of drilling wastes, Discharge from metal

refinenes; Erosion of natural deposits,
Nitrate [measured as 2015 0.0195 00195-0.0195 10 10 ppm N Runoff fiom fertilizer use, Leaching from septic
Nitrogen| tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Turbidity
Limit (Treatment Level Detected Violation Likely Source of Contamination
Techniaue)

Highest single measurement I NTU 004 NTU N Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit 03NTU 100% N Soil runoff.

Information Statement Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We momitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration

06/27/2016 - TX1820061_2015_2016-06-27_11-46-53.DOC
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Violations Table

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minnmizing lead and copper levels in dnnking water, pnmanly by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mamly from corrosion of lead and copper
containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR) 10/01/2015 2018 We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the
quality of our drinking water duning the period indicated

Total Coliform

Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present. Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a waming of
potential problems.

Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation
MONITORING (TCR), ROUTINE MAJOR 10/01/72015 10/31/2015 We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the
quality of ow drinking water dunng the penod indicated.

Disinfectant| Year Average | Minimum | Maximum | MRDL | MRDLG | Unitof | Violation Likely Source of
Level Level Level Measure (Y/N) Contamination
Sodium 2015 1.23 0.25 2.80 0.2 4.0 ppm N Water additive used to control
Hypo microbes.
06/27/2016 - TX1820061 2015_2016-06-27_11-46-53.DOC 13 of 13
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